
 

GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE MAYOR 

MAYOR’S OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL 
Freedom of Information Act Appeal: 2017-25 

 
March 13, 2017 

 
VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL  
 
Mr. G. Harold Christian 
 
RE: FOIA Appeal 2017-25 
 
Dear Mr. Christian: 
 
This letter responds to the administrative appeal you submitted to the Mayor under the District of 
Columbia Freedom of Information Act, D.C. Official Code § 2-537 (“DC FOIA”).  In your 
appeal you assert that the Office of the Chief Financial Officer (“OCFO”) insufficiently 
responded to a request you submitted to OCFO on October 7, 2016. 
 
Upon receiving your appeal on February, 28 2017, this Office notified OCFO and requested that 
it provide us with a response.  On March 6, 2016, OCFO sent this Office correspondence 
explaining that the records you seek were provided to you.  In your appeal you noted that you 
had requested records on “cash” and that the records provided to you said “non cash 
instruments.” The OCFO clarified to this Office that despite the name, the chart OCFO provided 
you listing “non cash instruments” is inclusive of what you requested.1 OCFO has further offered 
to provide you with additional records if you are able to specify what you are seeking. We accept 
OCFO’s representation that it is not withholding records from you.  
 
This Office’s jurisdiction is limited to reviewing the withholding of records. D.C. Official Code 
§ 2-537(a). Having found that OCFO has not withheld records from you, we hereby dismiss this 
matter.  
 
This is the final decision of this Office. If you are dissatisfied with this decision, you may 
commence a civil action against the District of Columbia government in the Superior Court of 
the District of Columbia in accordance with the DC FOIA. 
 
Respectfully, 
 
Mayor’s Office of Legal Counsel 
 
 
cc: Stacie Mills, Assistant General Counsel, OCFO (via email) 

 

                                                 
1 OCFO’s communications with this Office are attached for your review. 


